

Republika ng Pilipinas KAGAWARAN NG KALUSUGAN NATIONAL NUTRITION COUNCIL X DOH – RO X Compound, J.V. Seriña St., Carmen, Cagayan de Oro City



REGIONAL NUTRITION COMMITTEE X Resolution No. 3, Series of 2015

APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE REGIONAL NUTRITION STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-2016

WHEREAS, the National Nutrition Council Governing Board (NNC-GB) approved the Philippine Plan of Action for Nutrition (PPAN) 2011-2016 through Resolution No. 1 series of 2012;

WHEREAS, the PPAN 2011-2016 is the country's national framework plan on nutrition, the overall goal is to contribute to the improvement of the quality of human resource in the country and to the reduction of child and maternal mortality and overall disease burden;

WHEREAS, an update of the PPAN 2011-2016 was initiated in 2014 to build a strong foundation for the PPAN 2017-2022 and tighten the targets, directions and priority actions to address nutritional problems in line with accelerating achievement of the Millennium Development Goals;

WHEREAS, in order to translate the Update of PPAN 2011-2016 into regional strategic actions, priorities and key result areas, the Regional Nutrition Council X, through the RNC Technical Working Group, formulated the Regional Nutrition Strategic Plan (RNSP) after a workshop and review meetings with the participation of selected LGUs;

WHEREAS, the formulation of the RNAP 2015-2016 is supported by RNC X Resolution No. 03, s. 2014;

WHEREAS, the RNSP 2015-2016 serves as a link between the national government and local government units to allow for policy formulation that is more rooted to realities at the ground and implementation of nutrition programs and projects that are inspired by not only local realities but also of national directions;

WHEREAS, the final draft of the RNSP was endorsed by the RNC Technical Working Group to the Regional Nutrition Committee X for approval and adoption during the RNC X September 29, 2015 meeting;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, in consideration of the foregoing and on motion duly seconded, the Regional Nutrition Committee X do hereby approve and adopt the Regional Nutrition Strategic Plan (RNSP) 2015-2016;

RESOLVED FURTHER, for member agencies of RNC X to undertake concrete actions to implement the program, projects and activities identified in the RNSP and advocate for the achievement of the goal and targets set therein;

REGIONAL NUTRITION COMMITTEE X Resolution No. 3, Series of 2015

RESOLVED FINALLY, for the National Nutrition Council X to ensure the widest dissemination of the RNSP to allow alignment of efforts of various stakeholders with the priority actions;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that the National Nutrition Council X to monitor the implementation of this Resolution to track the development performance of the region along nutrition and undertake a policy review after the plan term.

APPROVED, September 29, 2015 2015 Third Quarter RNC X Meeting Dynasty Court Hotel, Cagayan de Oro City

Certified Correct:

MARISSA DM. NAVALES Secretary, RNC X Nutrition Program Coordinator, NNC X

APPROVED:

NIMFAB. JORRIZO, MD, MPH Chairperson, RNC X Regional Director, DOH-RO X